








e Walk to adjoining neighbourhoods (context setting)
e Walk to town centre (accessibility/proximity/context)

11.30am (approx.) Drive to Moore Street; view 6 new council social homes. (Al

Overview- how (CIP), who, when (Clive/Ewen)

12.00pm (approx.) Meet at Ohakune Chambers — Lunch

12.30pm(approx.). Meeting commences

12.30pm Item1: Introductions: Roles/Responsibilities
e RDC (Clive), Kainga Ora (Graeme), Ngati Rangi (8 9(2)
()

12.45pm Item 2: Ngati Rangi Representatives s 9(2)
e |wiexpectations/desired outcomes ()
e Process for engagement/partnering/partnership with Ngati Rangi
e Opportunities

Round table Discussion/Queries

1.15pm Item 3: Council

e Introduction (Clive)
e Community and Engagement Expectations
e The Planning context (Ree/Heni)

0 The Ohakune Spatial Plan
O The District'Plan
O Regulator vs“applicant-process for Council engagement
e Infrastructure_requirements (Ewen)

Round table Discussion/Queries

1.45pm Item 4: Kainga Qra’s Overview

e . Iftroduction (Graeme)
e, ~Update: procurement of services due diligence (Russell)
e The masterplanning and design process (Russell/Paki)
e Integrating infrastructure (Mark)

e Record any emerging issues/gaps in information
e Technical Queries

Round table Discussion/Queries

e: ree@reeanderson.co.nz Page 2
m: +64 27 687 9709




3.00pm Item 5: Recap: Summary of shared understandings/next steps/actions (3.30pm).  (All)

3.50-4.00pm Wrap up (Clive/Graeme/ Ngati Rangi)

Workshop closes with Karakia 4pm (at the latest)

e: ree@reeanderson.co.nz Page 3
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Kainga Ora Urban Planning and Design Services
for 6 Tei Tei Drive, Ohakune

Prepared by:
Updated:

Site location plan —

PURPOSE:

UPD SCOPE:

Paki Maaka, Principal Urban Designer Kainga Ora - Homes & Communities
Friday, 26 August 2022

indicative only.

This paper describes-the services that the Kainga Ora — Homes and Communities
(Kainga Ora) Urban\Planning and Design (UPD) team can offer for initial
masterplanning and yield assessment for the site at 6 Tei Tei Drive, Ohakune.

Utilising best practice Urban Planning and Design principles (note 1), UPD will
undertake an assessment to develop an initial concept for the 9.4Ha site and an
indicative layout for the development for the 1.6Ha portion of the site (that is
subject to potential acquisition by Kainga Ora). Where applicable UPD scope will
support and enable key outcomes (note 2) sought by Ngati Rangi, Ruapehu District
Council, and Kainga Ora. Any further considerations on next steps in terms of scope,
process, and involvement of partners is to be agreed between project partners.

UPD KEY DELIVERABLES:

1. Overall Concept: An initial concept drawing will be produced for the whole 9.4Ha site. This
concept drawing will outline:

a.
b.
C.

The potential street network, open space distribution, block structure;

Densities and phasing, and

At a high level, any additional infrastructure requirement identified in background
reports and assessments.

Opportunities and constraints relating to key outcomes sought by all project
partners.



Indicative layout: An indicative layout will be developed to test the viability of the 1.6Ha site
(of the 9.4Ha site) reflecting our understanding of local conditions and characteristics
(district plan, site, expectations etc.). This indicative layout will help refine the overall
concept to the specific site and may result in a variation to key features such as density,
block structure, and/or project phasing.

A Planning Assessment (based upon current planning documents) to identify opportunities
and constraints for the 1.6Ha site as well as the whole 9.4Ha site.

Programming and procurement: Assist in outlining next steps for the project and support
the procurement of external consultants to undertake the next stages of the master
planning where required.

Design Review: UPD can tailor in-house design review processes to ensure robust and well-
tested outcomes for items 1 and 2 of the proposed deliverables. There is no UPD budget for
an external review. For the scope proposed it is consider appropriate that design progress
will be tested within project control groups and project partner fora.

UPD TIMEFRAME: 4 - 6 weeks to complete items 1, 2, 3, 4 above pendingiinput of Ruapehu

District Council (RDC), sufficient data or directionmpon the district plan,
indicative typologies, road access to site, geotechnical, and approach for
three waters esp. storm water.

NEXT STEPS

Notes.

Confirm the proposal with RDC and their expectations for involvement.

Confirm scopes and services above to be delivered by UPD.

Complete GAP analysis with Council files:

Establish project structure, programme and governance, including roles and responsibilities
for project deliverables, staging and delivery dates. “Project” being this piece of master
planning work

Identify any resources or consultants required to support the development of the
masterplan and yield assessments.

Quantifying and mitigating risk - understanding planning risk, expectations for development
(of iwi, community, RDC), programme risk (due to engagement etc.).

Procurement forimasterplanning, site design, consenting and project delivery.

Kdinga Ora master planning will incorporate but not be limited to design methodologies described by
the NZ Urban Design Protocol (The Seven C’s), Kainga Ora design guides for architecture and
landscape, and will utilise where necessary specific skills internal to Kainga Ora eg. Crime Prevention
Though Environmental Design.

Outcomes per Minutes of Project Partner meeting held Thursday 21 April 2022 as follows: Note some
of these are beyond the scope and influence of Kainga Ora’s proposed Urban Planning and Design
Services.

Ngati Rangi.

a. Whanau transformation; create enduring communities.
b.  Homes fit for family growing up together — opportunity for all residents to be part of connected
community.



C.

d.

Look to future — 1000-year plan; understand past to build community with stories — enable
connection to the area.
Improve labour market model — currently based on seasonal work and low annual income.

Ruapehu District Council.

a. Affordable Worker Housing — mixed ownership models; affordable rentals.

b.  Social Housing that meets MSD criteria.

c.  Regeneration Fund to enable ongoing housing initiatives.

d. Resourcing — costs of consultants and funding for infrastructure.

e. Operate so that resources are not taken from Ngati Rangi.

Kainga Ora.

a. Mix of three types of housing including Protected Rental Housing, Affordable Housing, and
Social/Public Housing.

b. Learn what demand is from the project.

c. Master Plan for the whole site.

d. New Governance Model — fit for purpose — looking for it to be repeatable*elsewhere.
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O Reply ~ &) Copy View Images

& Teitei Drive Masterplan and Resource Consenting

Sent: 1 September 2022 12:45 PM
From: Ree Anderson

To: Russell Allen; paki maaka;

s 9(2)(a)

CC: Graeme Broderick; Clive Manley; Andrew Hill; Mark Bayfield; Renee

Regal; Susan Barker; Ewen Skinner | Morrison Low; Heni Butler; Karen Winchcombe; Hayden Potaka;
Rebecca Kinloch; Rachael Hurzeler;

Message

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/c8704726-aafa-4a4a-25f3-0efef58b8371/ 112
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CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Kia ora Russell and Paki

As you know from our recent meeting on the Teitei housing project, we were asked to come back to you with the
preferred way froward for the Council to ensure that it separates its regulatory and applicant role in this project.

We have sought advice from Council’s Executive Mgr Regulatory and Customer Services and he advises as follows:

Hi Ree,

We prefer the option of an independent planner from start to finish. The team and | agreed the person to
engage is Grant Eccles from Tonkin and Taylor-

Grant Eccles | Tonkin + Taylor

Please let me know when we are at a stage to engage Grant. | will ensure he has a heads up to expect the
application.

Regards,

Warrick Zander

Executive Manager Regulatory & Customer Seryices

Ruapehu District Council

As noted pre-application meetings can be booked'through Council’s RM administrator, Sandra Holman.
If you have any queries, please just let me kfiow.

Would be good to have a draft programme for the masterplanning and consenting process soon.

Many thanks.

Kind regards, Ree

Ree Anderson

™I i

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/c8704726-aafa-4a4a-25f3-0efef58b8371/
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© Reply ~ &’ Copy . View Images

& RE: Draft Confidential Minutes/Actions Teitei Drive project

Sent: 5 September 2022 9:40 AM
From: paki maaka

To: Ree Anderson; Graeme Broderick;

CC: Clive Manley;s 2EE) Karen Winchcombe; Russell Allen; Hayden Potaka; Andrew

Hill; Mark Bayfield; Rebecca Kinloch; Susan Barker; Renee Regal; Rachael Hurzeler; Ewen Skinner
Morrison Low; Heni Butler;

Message

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/eb9b6261-1aaa-c06b-17ee-dfe394f2c5be/ 13
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© Reply ~ &) Copy View Images
& Re: RDC Feedback on Sale and Development Agreement Tei Tei Drive

Sent: 5 September 2022 5:14 PM
From: Ree Anderson

To: Marin Surgenor;
CC: Clive Manley; Ewen Skinner | Morrison Low; Aaron Pendergrast; Graeme Broderick; Karen

Winchcombe; Rachael Hurzeler; Neil Mayo; S 9(2)(@) Russell Allen; §9(2)(@)
helen@ngatirangi.com;

Message

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/52b1bcc9-f624-a49c-ef23-60329fca8756/ 1/5
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CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Kia ora Marin

RDC has now had a chance to look at the latest version (dated 25 Aug 22) of the draft Sale and
Development Agreement for Teitei Drive, Ohakune and Clive has asked that I
forward the feedback below to you.

First, we just want to acknowledge the work undertaken so far and that it is nearly there. We

also appreciate that there will be a separate meeting with Ngati Rangi, RDC and KO to discuss
Ngati Rangi engagement and partnerhship and their feedback on the Agreement. Graeme is-arranging
this meeting as an action from our recent site visit and hui in Ohakune.

RDC Feedback

Background We are happy with the new paragraph J (project description) page 2 -this picks
up previous RDC feedback to have this included

¢ Specific terms. (Page 6) Clive Manley (RDC CE) and Aaron, Pendergrast (Executive Mgr Risk
and Project Control) will be the 2 reps on the Development Partner meetings

¢ Specific terms (Page 6 The RDC Snr Mgr be Aaron Pendergrast, and Clive may delegate
to Council advisors Ree and Ewen as appropriate

e Terminology There are a lot of different terms used in the Agreement such “Occupation Date",
"Settlement date”,”Date of Satisfaction"- with different dates/milestones attached to
these. Recommend that there‘be/clarification of these eg when the Occupation Date is. Is it
now or at Settlement date?

* Remediation and Management Plan- (see definitions page 13; and Clause 12, page 29 and
30). No remediatiofnhas been undertaken. Reference to a remediation plan is included
in definitions and-clause 12.2 etc - there will be a cost to this- It would be expected
that Kainga Ora would check for contamination as part of its due diligence
(Geotechnical) investigation.. RDC seek an amendment to the Remediation Clause 12 - to
reflect this position. Council in the agreement is required to provide a
validation agreement however this is part of the due diligence work yet to be undertaken and if
need be remediation can be factored into site works and CIP funding be used for this.

¢ Design Review Panel Clause 5 see pages 22/23 - Ree and Ewen areRDC nominees on the
Design Review Panel at this stage until council has its own resource.. (The definition
does include a rep from Ngati Rangi. We are assuming that will be $ 9(2)@@)

e Infrastructure (Clause 8 page 25/26) The amendments seem to have picked up
about providing as much infrastructure as possible within the funding limit Clause 8.1 b etc. We
would like it confirmed that the Funding Agreement aligns with the Sale and Development
Agreement. (i.e. as much infrastructure within the funding available is provided -ie amend the
Funding Agreement so that it doesn’t refer to infrastructure at the boundary but uses the phrases
in the Sale and Development agreement. Also Clause 8.1 (a) (i) and (ii) refers to
demolishing buildings and tree removal. Suggest these be removed as they are really sites
works/site clearance rather than infrastructure works.
archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/52b1bcc9-f624-a49c-ef23-60329fca8756/ 2/5
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Superlot subdivision and Assistance by the Council (Clauses 9.2 and 9.3 page 27) - Clause
9.2 acknowledges that RDC external advisers may need to assist with the superlot subdivision.
Can you please confirm arrangements of when council starts to get paid for external advisers -
will this be from the date the Sale and Purchase agreement is signed?

Ngati Rangi Engagement and Partnership A a mentioned above a meeting between KO,
Ngati Rangi and RDC that Graeme is arranging will determine how the Sale and
Development Agreement reflects the participation of Ngati Rangi in the project. Rogier
emailed his views on 26 August 22 and these an be discussed in the meeting being arranged.
Also relevant to clauses 3.1,4, 5and 17.2

Assume sections in yellow need to be confirmed/amended and agreed. Currently default dates
that are unrealistic -see condition dates page 5

Could we please make sure from hereon we refer to the project as Teitei Drive, Ohakune (sorry
we have used different versions of Tei Tei before).

The other amendments look fine

Thanks heaps again for all the work on developing the Agreement".

Look forward to the next version- noting a meeting is being arranged fro Ngati Rangi around 3rd
week of September.

Kind regards, Ree

Ree Anderson
Director

Ree Anderson Consulting Ltd
M;s 9(2)(@)

On 25/08/2022,at 12:12 PM, Marin Surgenor < Marin.Surgenor@kaingaora.govt.nz>

wrote:

Hi Reé

Thank you for your feedback provided below.
Response to feedback:

We have incorporated many of the Council’s requested amendments into the latest copy
of the agreement (see attached). In particular, we have agreed with:

1. A more fulsome “project description” being included in the Background
paragraphs (see new para J);

2. Ensuring the extent of the infrastructure works to be carried out on the balance
of the Council’s land is not limited only to “trunk infrastructure”, and will include

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.htmi#message/52b1 bcc9-i624-ad90-ef23-603291ca8756/ 3/5
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works within the boundaries of the Future Stages (as far as the remaining
balance of CIP funding will permit);

3. Incorporated the Council’s external lawyers suggestions to:
a. Replace the Law Society with AMINZ as the appointor of an expert,
should a dispute arise; and
b. Clarified that any external professional assistance (not just legal)
required by the Council in creating the Super Lot would be reimbursed by
the CIP funding.

| have added a few comments in the margins to the agreement to address other aspects
of the Council’s feedback (including in relation to the milestones, licence
commencement date and insurances). | have also made a substantive change to clause
27.4 in relation to restricting assignment by the Council. Please let us know if you ha&
any further thoughts on these clauses. Q

I note there were also a couple of suggestions by the Council’s external lawy ?\
relation to definitions found in the body of the agreement but not in the: @ erms.
We consider that the parties will not have any trouble “referring back’@e definitions
in clause 1.1 of the agreement when reviewing the ADLS Terms. Giv ere are no
substantive changes requested in relation to the ADLS Terms, wa@i prefer to keep
this document in its current form as it aligns with our standa;@ elopment Agreement

template. \Q

Ree, you also queried what the validation certificate referred to in clause 12). This
is a certificate from the Council’s consultants confirming that remediation works have
been completed on the Super Lot. Are you ab% nfirm that one is available?
(assuming the Council has actually carried ediation works)

Kainga Ora still to consider the follow

There are a couple of areas in the{Council’s feedback where | will need to consult with
our development team befo%@ponding further. These areas are:

1. The involvemer@géﬁ Rangi in development partner meetings; and
2. The decision=making role of the Council and Ngati Rangi in relation to the sale of
the “Affor homes by Kainga Ora.

| will get baéb'you on these points once | have instructions from our team.

Furt @put sought:

Finally, | am also conscious that we were expecting feedback on this agreement by Ewen
Skinner(especially regarding clause 8 — Infrastructure and clause 12 — Remediation)

and Ngati Rangi /ﬁespecially regarding clause 3 — Project Objectives). Can
these parties please let me know if they have had a chance to review the agreement or
if they have any questions regarding it?

Please let me know if there are any other matters to be discussed.

Nga mihi
Marin

Marin Surgenor ( he/him )
Senior Legal Counsel — Property
Pannle Gauvarnance and Canahilitv

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/52b1bcc9-f624-a49c-ef23-60329fca8756/ 4/5
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P EvpMIS, wapawmiivy
Mobile: B NN T
marin.surgenor@kaingaora.govi.nz
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Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Mainline: (04) 439 3000 | Kainga Ora - Homes and Communities
PO Box 248 Palmerston North 4440 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

<« |
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CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.

Thanks

From: Karen Winchcombe <Karen.Winchcombe@kaingaora.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 12:27 pm

To: Clive Manley <Clive.Manley@ruapehudc.govt.nz>

Cc: Ree Anderson <ree.anderson@icloud.com>

Subject: RE: Teitei Drive - Engagement and Partnership discussion

Afternoon Clive
Appreciate your flexibility on the date, it was starting to get a bit tricky.
| will send a calendar invitation out shortly to everyone for 27 September.

Nga mihi nui
Karen

From: Clive Manley <Clive.Manley@ruapehudc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 9:47 AM

To: Karen Winchcombe <Karen.Winchcombe@kaingaora.govt.saz>
Cc: Ree Anderson <ree.anderson@icloud.com>
Subject: Re: Teitei Drive - Engagement and Partnership-discussion

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe. If unsure use the Report Phishing button.
|

Hi Karen,
| am committed both days but | willlmake it work for the 27th Sept at 1pm.
(I could do 30min on 21st Sept from 12:30pm)

Regards
Clive

s 9(2)(a)
Sent from Clive'Manley's iPhone

On 5/09/2022, at 4:31 PM, Karen Winchcombe <Karen.Winchcombe@kaingaora.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia ora Clive

Just checking-in on your availability for:
1. Wednesday 21 September — anytime between 10.30am to 2pm; or
2. Tuesday 27 September — 1pm to 2pm

Can you also please confirm if Ree will join this hui?

Nga mihi
archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/8369bccf-142d-d3e9-fcbc-1388af692c9e/
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Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Mainline: (04) 439 3000 | Kainga Ora - Homes and Communities
PO Box 248 Palmerston North 4440 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

www.govt.nz - your guide to finding and using New Zealand government services

Any opinions expressed in this message are not necessarily those of Kainga Ora. This

message and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be legally privileged,
ara aonlalys far tha 11ea Af tha intandad raniniant T 1A ara nat tha intandad v-on:n;a‘f tha
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Environmental Planner
Ruapehu District Council

Ruapehu District Council | Private Bag 1001 | Taumarunui 3946 | New Zealand
Phone: 07 895 8188 ext: | Fax: 07 895 3256 | Mobile:

email: Heni,Butler@ruapehudc,govt,nz | RDC website: www,ruapehudc,govt.nz
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lots it wouldn’t necessarily be less than Option 1 in total.

e Thanks for explaining that the JOAL (marked alongside lots 30-36 ) is a joint ownership access way. This may
be a narrow access way and meant only for private use - can this be clarified? With jointly
owned accessways that are private there is the issue of ongoing maintenance and upkeep. How would this
be managed?

e \We appreciate the ideas of realigning Tei Tei Road to take account of flooding and ecological values and that
you are waiting on due diligence to confirm some of these aspects. It would be good to have an idea of the
possible cost of the realignment. Also we will need to find out the process of removing the paper road
status which we can discuss at a pre application meeting.

e Thanks for making the roads 18m.

We are very happy to discuss the feedback further -perhaps we could do this with Ngati Rangi once we
have received comments from$ 9(2)(a)

After that, and we have decided which may be the preferred option with amendments made we would like to
proceed with, a pre application meeting with council could be booked.

Hope these comments are helpful. Look forward to progressing the masterplan with you.
Kind regards, Ree

Ree Anderson

Director

Ree Anderson Consulting Ltd
M:S a)

On 22/09/2022, at 8:07 AM, Paki Maaka <Paki.Maaka@kaingaora.govt.nz> wrote:
Kia Ora Ree

Please find attached the latestfCONCEPT SKETCHES dated 21.9.22 for circulation to
project partners for commént."Please reinforce confidentiality.

The main points | recall from our korero 25 August are:

1. Preferencéto consider streets as public space with road reserve width 17 to
20m to.provide design flexibility. 18m is sketched.

2. 5 minute city & traffic management. Boffa Miskell advise their thinking on the
movement strategy is work in progress. | have indicated fundamental
cennections to open space, the college, and the town centre. Specific design
mechanisms will require input of RDC, Waka Kotahi, Boffa Miskell, and KOHC.

3. Passive urban design and storm water design. Without showing the detail this
can be achieved in both options but has more potential as shown by the dual
storm water spines in Option One.

4. Recognition of Te Taiao (natural world). Public space and arrangement of
housing typologies has capacity to design for view shafts to maunga. Await
cultural narrative from Ngati Rangi to capture opportunities for wai, cosmology,
and biodiversity etc.

5. Dark Sky. KOHC are meeting with Waka Kotahi on 22.9.22 to discuss design of
traffic management and street lighting.

6. Tei Tei Drive has been re-aligned in the sketches to avoid areas of biodiversity
and known flood risk.

7. Open spaces in the wider area are shown connected together with opportunities
for walking, cycling, stormwater, public space, and the reinforcement of local

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/d4a86ad5-1c34-f8a2-a9f5-a788d51f9f7d/ 3/4
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Archive Manager

spatial character.
8. Design Guides are not indicated in the drawings and can be developed as a
parallel deliverable.

It is unusual to send out design sketches without ability to talk directly to them. Please
call me if | can assist in this regard or if you have any questions.

Kia Ora Russell, will you distribute sketches PDF at our end or will we discuss ¢/- an in-
house KOHC meeting?

Nga Mihi, Paki

From: Ree Anderson <ree@reeanderson.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 16 September 2022 11:04 AM

To: Russell Allen <Russell.Allen@kaingaora.govt.nz>

Cc: Paki Maaka <Paki.Maaka@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Rachael Hurzeler
<Rachael.Hurzeler@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Ewen Skinner | Morrison Low
<e.skinner@morrisonlow.com>; Clive Manley <clive.manley@ruapehudc.govtinz>
Subject: Re: TDD - Teitei Drive Concept

sender and know the content is safe. If unsure use the:Report Phishing button.

CAUTION: External email. Do not click or open attachmenfis‘unless you recognise the l

Hi Russell

Many that for this update- it is very helpful.

We look forward to receiving Paki’s updated masterplan sketch. It would be good if we saw this
before the pre-application meeting and provide any further comment before the pre-application
meeting.

In terms of the pre- application meeting it'would also be good for us to know when you may like this
to happen as Warwick Zander the RDC Executive Mgr Regulatory and Customer Services has asked
me to let him know. This way Warwick can arrange to engage Grant Eccles (Independent Planner

Tonkin and Taylor). The booking though will be through Susan Holman.

Ewen Skinner and I would beth like to join online the pre application meeting. Preapplication
meetings can be held in(person, online or a mix of both. Did you intend to meet online or in person?

Great to hear that the® RFQ and communications plan are progressing.
Many thanksyRee

Ree"Anderson

NiractAr

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/d4a86ad5-1c34-f8a2-a9f5-a788d51f9f7d/
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Hi Helen

Further to our hui with Ngati Rangi this afternoon, | attach a further mark-up of the Sale and
Development Agreement.

The key changes are:

1. Inserted reference to He Toa Takitini — the Partnership and Engagement Framework of Kainga
Ora;

2. Updated the following definitions to include reference to Ngati Rangi (reflecting the terms of
the agreement and the parties’ intentions regarding the scope of Urban Planning and Design

Services):
a. Design Review Process; (}v
b. Development Partner Meetings; and ?\

c. Master Plan; (\

3. Replaced “mana whenua values” with “Ngati Rangi values” in relation to\' Project
Objectives; and

4. Removed reference to Ngati Rangi acting as a non-voting m of the Development
Partner Meetings. Please note that, from a legal perspecti he agreement remains one
principally between RDC and Kainga Ora, if a dispute w arise from the Development
Partner Meetings then the contractual powers to ca a dispute resolution process would
remain with RDC and Kainga Ora. é)\

In relation to your query below regarding the Iegﬁs%}pﬁons/ and certificate of title of the
Superlot, please note that the Super Lot has not een subdivided from the head title to the land
at Teitei Drive, so there is no formal title refer@e available. The Master Plan to be developed will
identify “Stage One” and this will be the g@'\ of the land that will be subdivided, transferred and
developed as the “Super Lot” under this agreement. The agreement allows for the parties to sign it
before the title to this land is form I@ted.

Once you have had an opportu Qo review this latest update, we would appreciate receiving your
confirmation that all is in (8e om the perspective of Ngati Rangi.

Nga mihi %Q)
Marin (b,
Marin Surge e/him)
Senior Leg: | - Property
People, Governance and Capability

MobileS 9(2)(@) |

marin.surgenor@kaingaora.govt.nz

Freephone: 0800 801 601 | Mainline: (04) 439 3000 | Kainga Ora—Homes and Communities
PO Box 2628, Wellington 6140 | New Zealand Government | www.kaingaora.govt.nz

From: Helen Leahy <helen@ngatirangi.com>
Sent: Monday, 17 October 2022 11:14 PM

To: Marin Surgenor <Marin.Surgenor@kaingaora.govt.nz>;—

Cc: Graeme Broderick <Graeme.Broderick@kaingaora.govt.nz>; Karen Winchcombe
W aran \WWincrhramha@mlbainaanra anut nas: Riuceall Allan #Riiceall Allan@bainaanra anut na~: Haudan Datala
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04/07/2023, 12:49 Archive Manager

**Notice of Legal Status and Confidential Information: This electronic mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is privileged and CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended
recipient you are advised that any use, review, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of the information is
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender

immediately and destroy the message.**
v
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04/07/2023, 12:41 Archive Manager
© Reply ~ &) Copy View Images
& Re: Feedback Draft Teitei Drive Concept plan
Sent: 31 October 2022 1:45 PM

From: Ree Anderson

To: Russell Allen;

CC: paki maaka;—elen leahy; Clive Manley; Ewen Skinner |

Morrison Low; Graeme Broderick; Hayden Potaka; Karen Winchcombe;

Message (’}'

archivemanager.hnz.co.nz/app.html#/message/f8da5589-cfe2-009b-0945-4f348b1cea09/ 1/4
























B LAC . Ngamotu /

Taranak

Miramar/

BLAC landscape architecture + colaborations. Te Whanganu -a-Tara

A landscape architecture studio colaborating with registered architects,
engineers, planners, ecologists + design sources.



PAETUTU—JACKSON STREET, PETONE, WELLINGTON

TE PUNA WAI, WAINUIOMATA, LOWER HUTT

TE KEKEU, FITZROY, NEW PLYMOUTH

[NOTE: TE KEKEU SPELT INCORRECTLY]






